

NEWS RELEASE

United States District Court for the Western District of Tennessee www.tnwd.ucourts.gov

April 5, 2019

Jon A. York Sworn in as United States Magistrate Judge

The United States District Court for the Western District of Tennessee is pleased to announce that Jon A. York took the Oath of Office in a private ceremony March 8, 2019, to serve as a magistrate judge for the United States District Court for the Western District of Tennessee. Magistrate Judge York commenced his official duties on March 18, 2019. A public investiture ceremony will be held at a later date.

Magistrate Judge York was appointed by the District Court to fill the position left vacant by Magistrate Judge Edward G. Bryant, who retired in February.

Magistrate Judge York received his law degree from the University of Memphis Cecil C. Humphreys School of Law in 2003 and his Bachelor of Arts degree from Lambuth University in 1997. Magistrate Judge York was a member of the firm of Pentecost, Glenn, Mauldin & York, PLLC, where he was a civil and criminal litigator. Magistrate Judge York served as a law clerk to U.S. District Judge James D. Todd from 2003-2004.

Magistrate Judge York is married to Mrs. Felica York and they have two sons.